A randomized, open-label, active-controlled, parallel-group phase 3 study was conducted

in 200 treatment-naïve, pediatric patients with growth hormone deficiency (GHD)
(NCT03811535). The primary efficacy endpoint was annualized height velocity at Week
52.
One hundred thirty two patients (132) received 0.16 mg/kg/week SOGROYA, and 68
received 0.034 mg/kg/day daily somatropin. The patients ranged in age from 2.5 to 11
years with a mean of 6.4 years. Of these patients, 74.5% were male and 25.5% were
female. Fifty-seven percent (57%) of patients were Caucasian, 37% of patients were